

Classification Level

Official.

Freedom of Information Exemption(s)		
Decision Summary:	None.	
Written Report:	None.	
Supporting Document(s):	N/A - There are no supporting documents.	

Reason for the application of a Freedom of Information Exemption(s)		
Decision Summary:	N/A - There are no exemptions being applied.	
Written Report:	N/A - There are no exemptions being applied.	
Supporting Document(s):	N/A - There are no supporting documents.	

Data Protection		
<u>Data Protection principles</u> have been applied to this Written Report and the Supporting Document(s), if any. The following can be shared with Scrutiny and/or published:		
Decision Summary:	Yes - redaction(s)/pseudonymization is not required.	
Written Report:	Yes - redaction(s)/pseudonymization has been applied.	
Supporting Document(s):	Choose an option. If there are no supporting documents, select 'N/A'.	

Legal Advice

In accordance with the <u>Ministerial Code</u>, its supplementary guidance on <u>Ministerial Decisions</u>, and legal privilege principles: no verbatim legal advice, nor any text alluding to legal advice having been sought, is found in any of the documentation supporting the Ministerial Decision.

	Preparatory Information
Ministerial Decision Type:	Miscellaneous
Ministerial Office:	Health and Social Services
Signatory:	Minister
Lead Department:	Health and Care Jersey (HCJ)
Lead Directorate:	Health and Care Jersey (HCJ)
Lead Officer:	Associate Managing Director – Improvement & Innovation

Ministerial Decision: Written Report | Page 1 of 3



Required for the States Assembly:	No - the document(s) supporting this Ministerial Decision DO NOT require presenting/lodging with the States Assembly.
Children's Rights Impact Assessment:	No, a Children's Rights Impact Assessment is not required for this type of decision.
Human Rights Impact Assessment:	A Human Rights Impact Assessment is not required as part of this decision.

Application for funding from E J Bailhache Fund Video Laryngoscope

Introduction

This is a written report to support a Ministerial Decision and is to be read alongside the supporting documents, if any. This report has been prepared by officers and is viewed to be in accordance with the Ministerial Code, supplementary guidance on Ministerial Decisions, appropriate Freedom of Information exemptions, and with consideration of Data Protection Principles.

E J Bailhache Fund

The late E J Bailhache bequeathed assets for the following purposes, as detailed in her Will dated 20th September 1974, to be used by the "Public of the Island of Jersey for the benefit of the Public Health Committee (now the Minister for Health and Social Services) of the States of Jersey, for the general welfare of persons elderly, and/or blind or sick at the General Hospital.

The E J Bailhache Fund is overseen by a government-wide Charitable Funds Oversight Board, which provides an independent assurance function for all charitable trust funds.

Applications for funding from E J Bailhache Fund are administered and presented to the Minister for Health and Social Services by Health and Care Jersey. The decisions taken and rationale must be documented in a Ministerial Decision.

Supporting Documents

There are no other documents supporting the Ministerial Decision.

Reason for the Decision

The video laryngoscope will enable Less Invasive Surfactant Administration (LISA) of surfactant to a gold standard and will provide an additional option for treating a difficult airway situation in neonates.

The application complies with the criteria for grant funding from the E J Bailhache Fund because the new equipment will enhance the service currently available to patients receiving treatment at the Jersey General Hospital.

Financial resources for maintaining the new equipment can be met from existing budgets.

Ministerial Decision: Written Report | Page 2 of 3



Recommendation

The Minister is recommended to approve £26,496 to be taken from the E J Bailhache Fund to support this application.

Action Required if the Recommendation is Adopted

The department to update relevant parties of the decision.

Resource Implications

This decision will result in a decrease in the E J Bailhache Fund by £26,496

Conflict of Interest

The decision-maker does not have an actual or perceived conflict of interest as relates to this decision.